2018 Reclassification

Carrying
amount under

IFRS 15 as at
1 October

2018
RM RM RM

(Restated) (Restated)

Assets
Trade and other receivables, deposits and

prepaid expenses excluding related parties
(non-trade) 468,777,290 (86,679,384) 382,097,906

Amount owing by customers for
contract works 199,844,148 (199,844,148) –

Contract assets – 286,523,532 286,523,532

Current liabilities
Contract liabilities – 11,724,155 11,724,155
Amount owing to customers for contract

works 11,724,155 (11,724,155) –

111ANNUAL REPORT 2019
BGMC International Limited

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(CONTINUED)
Impact of initial application of IFRS 15 Revenue from contract customers (Continued)

The following tables summarise the impacts of applying IFRS 15 on the Group’s consolidated statement of
financial position as at 30 September 2019 for each of the line items affected. Line items that were not affected
by the changes have not been included.

As reported Adjustments

Amounts
 without

 application of
 IFRS 15

RM RM RM

Assets
Trade and other receivables, deposits and

prepaid expenses excluding related
parties (non-trade) 413,667,566 94,236,799 507,904,365

Amount owing by customers for contract works – 207,394,678 207,394,678
Contract assets 301,631,477 (301,631,477) –

Current liabilities
Contract liabilities 7,120,062 (7,120,062) –
Amount owing to customers for contract works – 7,120,062 7,120,062

The following table summarises the impacts of applying IFRS 15 on the Group’s consolidated statement of cash
flows for the year ended 30 September 2019 for each of the line items affected. Line items that were not affected
by the changes have not been included.

As reported Adjustments

Amounts
 without

 application of
 IFRS 15

RM RM RM

Cash Flows From Operating Activities
Decrease/(Increase) in trade and other

receivables, deposits and prepaid expenses 93,553,137 (93,970,952) (417,816)
Increase in contract assets (102,818,869) 102,818,869 –
Increase in amount owing by customers for

contract works – (8,847,917) (8,847,917)
Decrease in contract liabilities (4,604,093) 4,604,093 –
Decrease in amount owing to customer for

contract works – (4,604,093) (4,604,093)

112 ANNUAL REPORT 2019
BGMC International Limited

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(CONTINUED)
Impact of initial application of IFRS 15 Revenue from contract customers (Continued)

The Group’s accounting policies for its revenue recognition are disclosed in details in Note 3. Apart from
providing more extensive disclosures on the Group’s revenue transactions, the application of IFRS 15 has not had
a significant impact on the financial position and/or financial performance of the Group.

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the consolidated statement of financial
position as of 1 October 2018 upon the application of all new standards. Line items that were not affected by the
changes have not been included.

Carrying
 amounts

 previously
 reported at

30 September
 2018 IFRS 15 IFRS 9

Carrying
 amounts

under IFRS 15
 and IFRS 9 at

1 October
2018

RM RM RM RM
(Restated) (Restated)

Current Assets
Trade and other receivables,

deposits and prepaid
expenses:
Trade receivables 347,463,254 – (1,538,280) 345,924,974
Retention receivables 94,755,096 (86,679,384) – 8,075,712

Amount owing by customers
for contract works 199,844,148 (199,844,148) – –

Contract assets – 286,523,532 (1,061,910) 285,461,622

Capital and Reserves
Reserves 311,205,990 – (1,447,230) 309,758,760
Non-controlling interests (470,373) – (806,750) (1,277,123)

Non-Current Liability
Deferred tax liabilities 9,651,351 – (346,210) 9,305,141

Current Liabilities
Contract liabilities – 11,724,155 – 11,724,155
Amount owing to customers

for contract works 11,724,155 (11,724,155) – –

113ANNUAL REPORT 2019
BGMC International Limited

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2.	 BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(CONTINUED)
New and amendments to IFRSs and interpretation in issue but not yet effective

The Group has not early applied the following new and amendments to IFRSs and interpretation that have been
issued but not yet effective:

IFRS 16 Leases1

IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts3

IFRIC 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments1

Amendments to IFRS 3 Definition of a Business5

Amendments to IFRS 9 Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation1

[…]

The Group has certain fixed deposits, bank balances and loan from DPI Solar which are denominated in
currency other than RM which are exposed to foreign currency risk.

204 ANNUAL REPORT 2019
BGMC International Limited

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

33.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)
(ii)	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

Foreign currency risk management (Continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The Group has transactional currency exposures mainly to Hong Kong Dollar (“HKD”) and United Stated
Dollar (“USD”).

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in RM against the relevant
foreign currency. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated fixed
deposits, bank balances, and loan from DPI Solar and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10%
change in foreign currency rates. A positive/(negative) number below indicates a decrease/(an increase) in
loss where the RM strengthens 10% against the relevant currency. For a 10% weakening of the RM against
the relevant currency, there would be an equal and opposite impact on the loss.

Carrying Foreign currency risk
amount +10% –10%

HKD Impact RM RM RM

At 30 September 2019
Financial Assets
Bank balances 142,152 (14,215) 14,215

At 30 September 2018
Financial Assets
Fixed deposits 10,848,332 (1,084,833) 1,084,833
Bank balances 711,319 (71,132) 71,132

Carrying Foreign currency risk
amount +10% –10%

USD Impact RM RM RM

At 30 September 2019
Financial Assets
Bank balances 218,121 (21,812) 21,812

Financial Liabilities
Loan from DPI Solar 22,595,848 2,259,585 (2,259,585)

At 30 September 2018
Financial Assets
Bank balances 325,609 (32,561) 32,561

The above sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange risk because the
exposure at the end of the reporting period does not reflect the exposure during the reporting period.

205ANNUAL REPORT 2019
BGMC International Limited

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

33.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)
(ii)	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

Liquidity risk

The Group’s total assets less current liabilities as at 30 September 2019 are RM282,690,838 (2018:
RM543,043,677); and the Group’s net current liabilities as at 30 September 2019 are RM61,687,103 (2018:

[…]

amount due from customers on contract works of RM907,111 as of 30 September 2018. This represents a
prior period error that has been corrected by way of a prior year adjustment.

The above prior years’ errors, after taking into consideration the corresponding tax effect for the year ended 30
September 2017 and 30 September 2018, gave rise to an overstatement of retained earnings of the Group by
RM2,972,493 and RM8,563,454 as of 1 October 2017 and 30 September 2018, respectively and an overstatement
of non-controlling interests by RM1,545,981 and RM6,164,352 as of 1 October 2017 and 30 September 2018
respectively.  The prior years’ adjustment for the year ended 30 September 2017 were related to the period from
1 April 2017 to 30 September 2017.

216 ANNUAL REPORT 2019
BGMC International Limited

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

42.	 PRIOR YEARS’ ADJUSTMENTS (CONTINUED)
The effect of the prior years’ adjustments, together with correction on the POC computation, are as follows:

As previously Prior years’ adjustments As
reported (a) (b) (c) restated

RM RM RM RM RM

Consolidated statement of
profit or loss and other
comprehensive income
for the year ended
30 September 2018:

Revenue 515,091,225 (367,644) (4,511,363) (907,111) 509,305,107

Cost of sales (462,829,586) (3,810,793) (726,404) (304,387) (467,671,170)

Profit/(Loss) before tax 7,158,682 (4,178,437) (5,237,767) (1,211,498) (3,469,020)
Income tax expense (7,473,089) 115,184 – 303,186 (7,054,719)
Profit/(Loss) and total

comprehensive income/(loss)
for the year attributable to:
Owners of the Company 1,445,670 (2,178,036) (2,671,261) (741,664) (4,145,291)
Non-controlling interests (1,760,077) (1,885,217) (2,566,506) (166,648) (6,378,448)

(314,407) (4,063,253) (5,237,767) (908,312) (10,523,739)
Basic earnings/(loss) per

share (sen) 0.08 (0.12) (0.15) (0.04) (0.23)
Diluted earnings/(loss) per

share (sen) 0.08 (0.12) (0.15) (0.04) (0.23)

217ANNUAL REPORT 2019
BGMC International Limited

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

42.	 PRIOR YEARS’ ADJUSTMENTS (CONTINUED)
As previously Prior years’ adjustments As

reported (a) (b) (c) restated
RM RM RM RM RM

Consolidated statement of
financial position as of
30 September 2018:

Current assets
Amount owing by customers for

contract works 216,062,823 (10,111,601) (5,237,767) (869,307) 199,844,148
Tax recoverable 6,923,031 418,370 – – 7,341,401

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 248,696,278 – – 354,387 249,050,665
Tax liabilities 2,275,916 (1,120,773) – (306,113) 849,030

Capital and Reserves
Reserves 319,769,444 (5,143,114) (2,671,261) (749,079) 311,205,990
Non-controlling interests 5,693,979 (3,429,344) (2,566,506) (168,502) (470,373)

Consolidated statement of cash
flows for the year ended 30
September 2018:

Cash flow from Operating Activities:
Profit/(Loss) before tax 7,158,682 (4,178,437) (5,237,767) (1,211,498) (3,469,020)
Change in working capital:
(Decrease)/Increase in

trade and other payable (17,636,222) (450,000) – 304,387 (17,781,835)
Decrease in amount

owing by customers for
contract works 18,137,834 4,628,437 5,237,767 907,111 28,911,149

As previously Prior years’ adjustments As
reported (a) (b) (c) restated

RM RM RM RM RM

Consolidated statement
of financial position
as of 1 October 2017:

Current assets
Amount owing by customers for

contract works 234,200,657 (5,483,164) – 37,804 228,755,297

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 256,332,500 450,000 – 50,000 256,832,500
Tax liabilities 14,449,433 (1,423,959) – (2,927) 13,022,547

Capital and Reserves
Reserves 331,633,019 (2,965,078) – (7,415) 328,660,526
Non-controlling interests 7,454,051 (1,544,127) – (1,854) 5,908,070

218 ANNUAL REPORT 2019
BGMC International Limited

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

43.	 STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY
Information about the statement of financial position of the Company at the end of the reporting period are as
follows:

2019 2018
RM RM

ASSETS

Non-Current Asset
Investment in a subsidiary 446 446

Current Assets
Other receivables 33,965 133,071
Amount owing from subsidiaries 148,757,645 114,112,107
Fixed deposits – 10,848,332
Cash and bank balances 360,273 1,036,928

Total Current Assets 149,151,883 126,130,438

Total Assets 149,152,329 126,130,884

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Capital and Reserves
Share capital 9,862,255 9,862,255
Share premium 135,571,100 135,571,100
Accumulated losses (31,117,874) (26,865,134)

Total equity 114,315,481 118,568,221

Non-Current Liability
Derivative liabilities 2,700,000 –

Current Liabilities
Other payables and accrued expenses 729,355 342,292
Amounts due to subsidiaries 8,811,645 7,220,371
Borrowings 22,595,848 –

Total Current Liabilities 32,136,848 7,562,663

Total Liabilities 34,836,848 7,562,663

Total Equity and Liabilities 149,152,329 126,130,884

219ANNUAL REPORT 2019
BGMC International Limited

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

43.	 STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY (CONTINUED)
RESERVES OF THE COMPANY

Share
premium

Accumulated
Losses Total

RM RM RM

At 30 September 2018 135,571,100 (26,865,134) 108,705,966
Loss and total comprehensive loss for the year – (4,252,740) (4,252,740)

At 30 September 2019 135,571,100 (31,117,874) 104,453,226

At 30 September 2017 148,880,345 (19,665,999) 129,214,346
Loss and total comprehensive loss for the year – (7,199,135) (7,199,135)
Dividend paid (Note 29) (13,309,245) – (13,309,245)

At 30 September 2018 135,571,100 (26,865,134) 108,705,966

The Company provides financial guarantees to banks for banking facilities of its subsidiaries. The Company
monitors on an ongoing basis, the results of the subsidiaries and the repayments made by the subsidiaries.
The maximum exposure to credit risk are equivalent to the amounts of the banking facilities utilised by the
subsidiaries as of the reporting date.

FIVE-YEAR FINANCIAL SUMMARY

220 ANNUAL REPORT 2019
BGMC International Limited

A summary of the results, assets and liabilities of the Group for the past five years, as extracted from the published
consolidated financial statements or the Prospectus of the Company is set out below.